

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 35158 OF 2025

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 949 OF 2014

Kajal Sanjay Nishad. ...Applicant

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN**

Anil Bajrang Agarwal. ...Petitioner

Versus

The Official Liquidator of Mantri,  
Realty Ltd., (Liquidator). ...Respondent

Mr. Gaurav Pandey a/w Mr. Ayush Pandey for Applicant.

Mr. Rushabh Sheth for Official Liquidator.

Mr. Satyajit Roul, Official Liquidator.

Mr. Chetan Shelke, Deputy Official Liquidator, Present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.  
DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.

1 Mr. Rushabh Sheth, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Official Liquidator, prays for and granted three weeks' time to file affidavit in reply.

2 Rejoinder, if any, one week thereafter.

3 Stand over to 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)